(based upon 15,336,722 shares of our common stock outstanding).  Net tangible book value per share is equal to our
total net tangible book value, which is our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the number of
shares of our outstanding common stock.  Dilution per share equals the difference between the amount per share paid
by purchasers of shares of common stock in the rights offering and the net tangible book value per share of our
common stock immediately after the rights offering.

Based on the aggregate offering of a maximum of 6,000,000 shares and after deducting estimated offering expenses
payable by us of $1,065,408 , and the application of the estimated $13,934,592 of net proceeds from the rights
offering, our pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2009 would have been approximately $23,859,355 or
$1.12 per share.  This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value to existing shareholders

Edgar Filing: USA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B4

81

of $0.47 per share and an immediate dilution to purchasers in the rights offering of $1.38 per share.

46

Edgar Filing: USA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 424B4

82

Table of Contents

The following table illustrates this per-share dilution (assuming a fully subscribed for rights offering of
6,000,000 shares at the subscription price of $2.50 per share but excluding any issuance of shares of common stock to
holders of warrants):

Subscription price $ 2.50

Net tangible book value per share prior to the rights offering $0.65

Increase per share attributable to the rights offering $ 0.47

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the rights offering $ 1.12

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to purchasers $ 1.38

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

USA Technologies, Inc. provides wireless networking, cashless transactions, asset monitoring and energy
management products and services. The Company markets and sells its products and services principally to the
vending, hospitality, retail and laundry industries. Our technology, e-Port® and ePort SDK™, can be installed and/or
embedded into everyday devices such as vending machines, kiosks and copiers, as well as our eSuds™ technology for
washer and dryers. Our associated network service, ePort Connect®, provides wireless connectivity that facilitates